

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In Re NORVERGENCE, INC.,  
Debtor.

Case No. 04-32079 (RG)

WANLAND & ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
on behalf of itself and all others  
similarly situated,

Adv. Proc. No. 05-2439

Plaintiff,

v.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JOINT  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT**

NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED,  
NORTEL NETWORKS, INC.,  
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS  
INTERNATIONAL INC., THOMAS  
N. SALZANO, ALEXANDER L.  
WOLF, and ROBERT J. FINE,

Defendants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

A. The Lengthy History of This Case ..... 3

B. The Settlement Between Plaintiff and the Nortel Defendants ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 10

A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement ..... 14

B. Certification of the Proposed Class for Purposes of Settlement Only is  
Appropriate ..... 15

    1. *Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1)*..... 16

    2. *Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2)* ..... 17

    3. *Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3)* ..... 18

    4. *Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4)*..... 18

    5. *The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met*..... 20

C. The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan..... 23

D. A Final Approval Hearing Should be Scheduled ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12, 24
<i>Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., In.</i> , 525 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Comty. Bank of N. Va. &amp; Guaranty Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	18, 20

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52144 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) .....	11
<i>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	12, 21
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>O'Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113809 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) .....	21
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17, 21
<i>Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108427 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) .....	11, 14
<i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 939 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2016) .....	11
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	17

*Weissman v. Philip C. Gutworth, P.A.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8543 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2015)..... 11

*Williams v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 24

*Manual for Complex Litig- Fourth*, § 30.212..... 23

*Manual for Complex Litig.-Fourth*, § 30.44..... 24

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 (West) ..... 4

**Other**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 20, 22, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D) ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....10
